

No. 23-CV-1981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

March Term 2024

COOPER NICHOLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,**

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

TEAM 2
*Counsel for Respondents
January 31, 2024*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Statement of Facts 1

 Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

**I. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT
CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ASTROPHYSICS GRANT CONDITION IS NOT AN
UNCONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 6**

**A. The Condition to Conform Research and Conclusions to the Academic Community’s
Consensus of What is Scientific Does Not Violate Petitioner’s Freedom of Speech. 7**

***1. Refusal to Fund a Constitutionally Protected Activity Does Not Inherently
Constitute Viewpoint Discrimination. 7***

***2. Refusal to Fund Religious Conclusions Does Not Penalize the Speaker, Nor Does
it Suppress the Speaker’s own Ideas or Coerce Them into Expressing an Opposing
Viewpoint. 10***

B. The Astrophysics Grant was not Designed to Facilitate Private Speech, and if Petitioner Disagreed with the Objective of the Grant, He Should Have Declined the Visitorship.	14
II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CONCERN WARRANTS THE STATE’S REFUSAL TO FUND PETITIONER’S PRIVATE RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.	16
A. It is a Violation of the Establishment Clause for State-Funded Research and Publication to be Grounded in Religious Conviction.	17
B. The State has an Interest in Refusing to Support the Pursuance of a Vocational Degree in an Effort to Maintain Separation Between Church and State.	19
C. This Court Should Give the University Deference in Choosing Not to Fund a Study That Would Infringe the Establishment Clause.	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	25
Constitutional Provision	25
Statutory Provision	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	6, 13, 15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	18
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	14
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	18
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	8
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	20, 21, 22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16
<i>F.C.C v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	23
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	7, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	17, 19
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	9, 19
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	17

<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	20, 21, 22
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	17
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	18
<i>Nat. Endowment of the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	11, 15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Regan v. Tax'n with Represent'n of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	7, 11, 14, 15
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. V. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8, 14, 15
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts. Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	11, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y., 397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 19

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 9, 18, 19, 23

Witters v. Wash. Dept. of Servs. For Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986) 22, 23

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... 22

Federal Circuit Court Cases

Delmont v. Nicholas, C.A. No. 23-CV-1981 (15th Cir. 2024) 1

Legal Aid Soc. of Haw. v. Legal Servs. Corp., 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Mayweathers v. Newland, 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14, 15

Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey, 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999) 12

Federal District Court Cases

Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Regents, 72 Wash.2d 912 (1967)..... 21, 22, 23

Hill v. Kemp, 645 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Okla. 2009) 12

Nicholas v. Delmont, C.A. No. 23-CV-1981 (D. Delmont Feb. 20, 2024) 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 6, 25

Other Authorities

Frank Lambert, *The Founding Fathers and the Place of Religion in America* 229 (2003)21

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I:*

Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105, 2131, 2169–76 (2003)

.....16

R. Freeman Butts, *The American Tradition in Religion and Education*, (1950)21
